AGENDA

Meeting Type:

B

Date
05/13/1991

SUBJECT

City of Charlotte, City Clerk’s Office




Meetings in May 91
THE WEEK OF MAY 1 - MAY 4

l 1 Wadnesday, 9 00 a m CIVIL SERVICE HEARINE - CMGC, Meeting Chamber Conference Room
Wadnasday, 6 00 p m YOUTH INVOLVEMENT COUNCIL - CHGC, Room 118
2 Thursday, % 00 p m CHARLOTTE-HECKLENBURG ART COMMISSION/County Detox Center Ad hHoc Art Advisory
Committes - CMGC, 8th Floor Conference Room
Thursday, 7 00 p m CITY COUNCIL REGIONAL ISSUES COMMITTEE - Mint Hill Town Hall,
l 7151 Matthews-Mint Hill Road

THE WEEK OF MAY 5 - MAY 11

l 6 Monday, 11 30 a m PLANNING COMMISSION/Planning Committes - CMGC, Bth Floor Conference Room
Monday, 12 Noon PLANMING COMMISSION/Work Session - CMGC, 8th Floor Conference Roomn

'II 7 Tuesday, 6 00 p m STORM WATER TASK FORCE - CHGC, Meating Chamber (Lonference Room
Wednesday, 8 00 a m CLEAN CITY COMNITTEE - CMGC, Room 270
Wednesday, B 30 a m CIVIL SERVICE BOARD - CWGC, 7th Floor Conference Room

l Wednesday, @ 00 p m HISTORIC DISTRICT COMNISSION CMGC, Bth Floor Conference Room

9 Thursday, 5 00 p n CITY COUNCIL WORKSHOP/Budgat Presentstion - CMGC, Conference Center
| (Televisad on Channel 32)

THE WEEK OF MAY 12 - MAY 18

13 Monday, 8 00 a m QUARTERLY MEETING OF ELECTED AND CHAMBER OFFICIALS - Charlotte Chamber,
129 WHest Trada Street

CITY COUNCIL/HANAGER DINNER - CHGC, Conference Centar

Monday, 5 00 p m
Monday, 6 30 p m CITIZENS HEARING CMGC, Meating Chamber (Televised on Channal 32)

Monday, 7°00 p m CITY COUNCIL MEETING/Budget Public Hearing - CHMGC, Hesting Chamber
(Telavised on Channal 32)

Monday, 700 p m HISTORIC LANDMARKS COMMISSION - 1221 South Caldwell Street
CHMGC, Outdoor Plaza Area,

POLICE COMMUNITY RELATIONS AWARDS CEREMONY
{Televized on Channal 32)

14 Tuesday, 12 Noon

Tueasday, 3 00 p m HOUSING APPEALS BOARD - CMGC, 5th Floor Conference Room

Tuasday, @ 10 p =™ AIRPORT ADVISORY COMMITTEE - Charlotte/Douglas International Airport,

I Conferance Room A, Main Terminal

Tuasday, 4 20 p m CHARLOTTE-HECKLENBURG ART COMMISSION/Alrport Ad Hoc Art Advisory Committea -
Charlottie/Douglas International Alrport, Conference Room A

({COMTINUED ON BACK)

Paeblic Sertice And Iniformation Departmeti!

GO0 Fast Fourth Street

CIxenlotte NC 28202 28061

704/336-2395



15

16

20

21

27

28

MAY 18 (continued) ————————I-

THE WEEK OF MAY 12 -

CITY/COUNTY/CHANBER BREAKFASY - Charlotte Chawmber, 129 West Trade Street

Wednesday, 7 30 a mn

Wadnasday, 230 p n CHARLOTTE-NECKLENBURG ART COMMISSION/Executive Commitias - CHMGC, 8th Floor
Conference Room

Wodnesday, 500 p m CITY COUNCIL BUDGET WORKSHOP - CHMGC, Meeting Chamber Conference Room

Nednesday, 6 00 p m YOUTH INVOLVEMENT COUNCIL - CMGC, Room 118

P T RE | o =g W Uy T 1Ly AEe e R HLE et A B

HETROPOLITAN PLANNING ORSANIZATION - CHMGC, Conference Cantar

Wadnasday, 7 00 p m

O AR P e

Thursday, 700 p m CHARLOTTE TREE ADVISORY COMMISSION - CHGL, Room 270

Friday, 730 a m PLANNING LIAISON COMMITTEE - CHGC, 8th Floor Conferance Room

THE WEEK OF MAY 19 - MAY 25

HOUSINE AUTHORITY - Hall House, 426 N Tryon Street l

Monday, 2 00 pwm

Monday, 5 00 p m CITY COUNCIL/MANAGER DINNER - CMGC, Meeting Chamber Conference Room

6 00 pm CITY COUNCIL/PLANNING COMMISSION/Zoning Hearings - CHGC, Meeting Chamber

MHonday.,

PLANNING COMMISSION/Exescutive Cosmlttes - CHGC, 8th Floor Conference Room

Tuesday, ¢ 00 p m

J
ok
"
1
1
[
-.

PLANNING COMMISSION/Zoning Work Sesslon - CHGC, 8th Floor Conference Room

Tuesday, 4 30 p n

CITY COUNCIL BUDGET WORKSHOP - CMGL, Heeting Chamber Conference Room

Tuesday, 500 p m
CTORM WATER TASK FORCE - CMGC, Meeting Chamber Conference Room

Tuesday, € 00 p m

Tuesday, & 00 p m CHARLOTTE ADVISORY PARKS COMMITTEE - CMGC, Rooms 270 & 271

Wednaesday, 5 00 p m YOUTH INVOLVEMENT COUNCIL/Youth Excelleonce Bangquat - CMGC, Conference Center
Thursday, 500 p m CITY COUNCIL BUDGET WORKSHOP - CMGC, Meeting Chamber Conference Roon

THE WEEK OF MAY 26 - MAY 31

Honday, MEMORIAL DAY - All City Offices Closed

CITY ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT - Hal Marshall Puilding, 700 N Tryon Street,

Tuesday, 1 00 p m
Building Standards Training Room

Tuesday, § 00 p m CITY COUNCIL/MANAGER DINNER - CMGC, Confarence Center

Tuesdany, 6 30 p nm CITIZENS HEARING - CHGC, HMaeting Chamber (Televised on Channal 32}

Tuasday, 7 00 p m CITY COUNCIL MEETING - CMGC, Meeting Chamber (Telavisaed on Channel 32)

Wednesday, 10 30 a m AUDITORIUM-COLISEUM-CONVENTION CENTER AUTHORITY - Charlotte Convention Canter,
101 South College Street, VIP-B Confereance Room

CHARLOTTE-NECKLENBUREG ART COMMISSION/Executive Committes - CMGC, B8th Floor

CHARLOTTE-MECKLENBURG ART COMMISSION - CHGC(, 8th Floor Conference Room

Thursday, 5 00 p m
Thursday, 5 00 p mn CITY COUNCIL BUDGET WORKSHOP - CMGC, Meating Chamber Conferance Room

These organizations will pnot meet in May

Advisory Ener§¥ Commission
Community Facilities Committee

Conferenca Room
Wadnesday, 600 p m YOUTH INVOLVEMENT COUNCIL - CHGC, Room 118 '




May 13, 1991 City Council Agenda
Table of Contents

PUBLIC HEARING

East Tenth Street
Westwood Avenue
Heywood Avenue
Budget and Capital Improvement Program

1
2
3
3

7. Vote on Consent Items

POLICY
. Metropolitan Planning Organization 4
9. World Cup Soccer 5
10. CDBG Funding Application 5
BUSIRESS
11. Yellow Cab Contract 7
CONSENT

Convention Center Budget Ordinance
FAA Grant Amendment

Bids
Four Mile Creek Outfall Contract

Plaza-Shamrock Stormwater Repalr
Agreement

Bio Gro Contract Amendment
Refuse Collection Contract Amendments
Add-A-Lane Agreement Amendment
Shamrock Drive Change Order

Colony Road Extension Change Oxrder
City Code Amendment

Municipal Agreement

Loan Amendment

Rehabilitation Loan
BEncroachment Agreement

Storm Drainage
Street Abandonment
Set Public Hearing

Settlement

Tax Refund
Condemnation Resolution Amendment

Property Transactions




Mayor Ste Myric

Mayor Pro Tem Cyndee Patterson

Stanley M Campbell Hoyle H Martin

Danmel G Clodfelter Roy Matthews

Ann Hammond
Pat McCrory
Tom Mangum

Council Agenda

Il S B SF SN =l & D B B A EE B S B T B w =
-

Ella Butler Scarborough

Richard Vinroot
Lynn M Wheeler

Monday, May 13, 1991

M - Executive Session

P

4:00
4:30

PM - Zoning Issues Discussion

Attachment No. 1

5:00 PM - Council-Manager dinner

» Sites for Law Enftorcement
Center

6:30 PM Citizens Hearing
71:00 PM Council Meeting

Invocation by Dr. Doug Reisner, Unitarian Church of Charlotte.

Consider approval of minutes of the March 25 briefing, March
25 reqular meeting, and April 1 Cultural Action Plan.

PUBLIC HBEARING

Conduct a public hearing to abandon a portion of East Tenth
Street.

Recommend adopticon of a resolution to close a portion of
East Tenth Street.

B.

Abandonment
Petitioner: The Charlotte-Mecklenburg Board ¢f Education

Right-of~-Way to be Abandoned: A portion of East Tenth Street
Location: Off North Brevard Street
Reagson: To incorporate the right-of-way into the adjoining

lote for public school purposes.

Clearances
Private utility companies - No objection.
Earle Village Residents Organization - No response (notified by

certified mail).




City departments - Review has identified no apparent reason

this closing would:

1. Be contrary to the public interest; or
2. Deprive any individuals owning property in the vicinity ot
East Tenth Street of reasonable engress and egress to his

property as outlined in NCGS 160A-299.

A map is attached.

staff Resource: Bob Wilson

Attachment No. Z

A. Conduct a public hearing to abandon a portion of an
alleyway off Westwood Avenue.

B. Recommend adoption of a resolution to closgse a portion of an
allevway off Westwood Avenue.

Abandonment
Petitioner:

Right-of-Way to be Abandoned:
Location: OQff Westwood Avenue
Reason: To incorporate the right-of-way into adjoining lots

thereby being able to provide proper maintenance and security

for adjoining business.

Mr. and Mrs. 0lin Dee Gainey
A portion of an alleyway

Clearances
Private utility companies - No objection.

Wilmore Neighborhood Organization - NO response (notified by

certified mail).
City departments - Review has identified no apparent reason

this closing would:

i. Be contrary to the public interest; or

2. Deprive any individuals owning property in the vicinity of
this alleyway of reasonable engress and egress 1o his
property as outlined in NCGS 160A-299.

A map is attached.

Bob Wilson

staff Resource:

Attachment No. 3




A. Conduct a public hearing to abandon a portion of Heywood
Avenue and an alleyway.

B. Recommend adoption of a resolution to close a portion of

Heywood Avenue and an alleyway.

Abandonment
Petitioner: First Union National BRank of North Carolina and

Mr. Billy Shaw Howell, Jr.
Right~of-Way to be Abandoned: A portion of Heywood Avenue

and an alleyway
Location: Between Bullard Street and Joy Street

Reason: To incorporate the right-of-way into the adjoining
lots for future sale.

Clearances
Private utility companies - No objection.
Westerly Hills/Ashley Park Organization - No response

(notified by certified mail).
City departments - Review has identified no apparent reason

this closing would:
1. Be contrary to the public interest; or

2. Deprive any individuals owning property in the vicinity of
Heywood Avenue and an alleyway of reasonable ingress and
egress to his property as outlined in NCGS 160A=-299.

A map is attached.

S8taff Resource: Bob Wilson

Attachment No. 4

6. A. Conduct a public hearing on the proposed FY92 operating
Budget, FY93 Operating Budget Plan, and the FY92-96

Capital Improvement Program.

Public The North Carolina Local Government Budget and

Hearing Hearind Fiscal Control Act requires that a public
hearing be conducted to give citizens the

cpportunity to make suggestions and comments on
the proposed budget.

The proposed operating and capital budgets will be
presented to Council on May 9. Budget workshops
are scheduled during May to review the budget.

Vi Alexanderx

Staff Resource:




VOTE ON CONSENT ITEMS

Agenda l1tems 12 through 33 may be considered in one motion
except for those items removed from the consent agenda as a

result of a Council member making such a request of the City
Clerk prior to the meeting.

Pam Syfert

Statf Resource:

POLICY

Consider a change in the Memorandum of Understanding for
Transportation Planning for the Charlotte Urbanized Area and
direct the City's representative to the Metropolitan Planninc

Grganizatinn on this matter.

MPO The Charlotte-Mecklenburg Metropolitan Planning
Weighted Organization (MPO) has discussed the origin of its

Vote

weighted vote structure and other provisions of

the Memorandum of Understanding at its February 20
and March 20 meetings. A chronology of key events

preceding these discussions is attached.

Council The City's MPO representative will need Council
Direction direction to vote on the following motion at the
MPO's May 15 meeting:

"That we {MPO) endorse a change to the voting
process for the Charlotte- Mecklenburg
Metropolitan Planning Organization, that any road
alignment, road construction, interchange or
addition to the thoroughfare plan that is within
any municipal boundary or within the sphere of
influence of any municipality in Mecklenburg
County, and that jurisdiction opposes one or more
alignmenta of that road or road plan, that in
order to overrlide that opposition a three-quarters
(3/4) vote using the existing weighted vote be

required."

An advantage of this motion's passage is:

. The City of Charlotte will have veto power on
any project within its corporate limits or
sphere of inftluence.




Disadvantages of the approval of the motion

include:
’ Segments of a key regional road could be

omitted from the MPO~adopted Thoroughtare
Plan if a municipality objects.

‘ Charlotte's influence on regional

Staff Resource: Julie Burch

Attachment No. 35

Recommend adoption of resolutions of support for the World Cup
Carolinas Venue Bid Committee's bid to host World Cup Soccer in

Charlotte in 1994.

World The Charlotte Convention and Visitors Bureau and
Cup the Carolina's Partnership is spearheading an
Soccer effort to bring World Cup Soccer competitions to

Charlotte in 1994. Attached is a letter from
the Charlotte Convention and Visitors Bureau.

1994

They are bidding on first and second round
games that would bring two to three weeks of
World Cup Soccer competition to Charlotte.

. The bid proposal is contingent upon the
construction of the NFL stadium as that 1is

the proposed site for the games.

’ Richardson Sports is a partner in the bid
proposal.

As a major international sporting event, World Cup
Soccer requires the cooperation of local
governments in order to be a success. Specific
gervices needed include: security, tratfic
control, fire safety enforcement, police escorts,

and airport hospitality area.




The proposed resolutions:

Copmit the City, upon designation of
Charlotte as a 1994 World Cup site, to

develop a plan that provides all necessary
governmental services,

‘ Commit the World Cup Carolina's Venue Bid

Committee to raise private funds to pay for
the City services included in the plan,

’ Do not commit any City funds for these
gervices.

The proposed resolutions are attached.

Staff Resource: Tom Flynn

Attachment No. 6

Recommend approval of (1) the Final Statement of Community
Development Objectives and Projected Use of Funds and (2)
filing the application with HUD for Community Development Block
Grant (CDBG) funds for FY92 of $3,751,000, program income of
$1.243,523 and recaptured Federal funds of $33,000 for a total

of $5,027,523.

CDBG Council approval is required in order to apply
for CDBG funds,

FY'92 The Final Statement is attached and proviades

detailed information on the proposed use of
Community Development Block Grant funds.

Principal elements of the FY92 grant revenues and
expenditures are also attached.

The grant application emphasis 1s on preserva-
tion of the existing housing stock through
housing rehabilitation by providing low interest
loans to assist lower income families.

: Housing support services are being offered
through housing counselling and relocation

agsistance.



11.

Neighborhood development emphasis will be

placed on acquisition, home ownership, down
payment assistance and replacement housing.

The grant application allows the current
funding level towards providing

remedial /tutorial assistance to youth of
lower income families.

Preservation of the existing housing stock through
code enforcement is also a major program component

of Community Development: the General Fund
provides the funding. The proposed code

enforcement budget for FY92 is $1,121,594.

Staff Resource: Del Borgsdorf

Attachment No. 7

BUSINESS

Recommend a two-year contract with Yellow Cab Company of

Charlotte, Inc. for operating demand-responsive services for
the transportation-disadvantaged on nights. weekends and

holi daxs .

Special Federal regulations require the City to provide
Transport- demand-responsive service to the City's

ation transportation~disadvantaged. These are persons
with a disability which prevents use of Charlotte

Since 1988, Special Transportation

Service (STS) has contracted night, weekend and

noliday service to disabled citizens. A list of
key points follows:

In 1989 the Greater Charlotte Transportation

Company declined to extend its contract for
night, weekend, and holiday service.

Executive Transportation Service operated the
service on an interim basis and was awarded a

two-year contract beginning August 27, 1990.

. The City terminated its contract with

Executive Transportation effective May 15,
1991,




The termination resulted from these contract
fallures:

’ Executive Transportation's 1990 contract
proposal indicated a merger with Pony Express

Transportation Systems (a firm with extensive
experience in disabled transportation). The

merger never occurred and promised technical
assistance was not provided.

kxecutive Transportation did not provide the

required wheelchailr accessible vehicles as
called for in the contract.

Executive Transportation was assessed 186
penalties, deducting $3, 450 from their
invoices. STS received 62 passenger
complaints on Executive Transportation's

performance, including poor equipment, late
trips and missed trips.

As a result of terminating the contract with
LxXecutive Tranpsortation, a new Request for
Proposals was igsued.

The Proposal Review Committee - made up of

representatives of the Transportation, Budget and
Evaluation, and Purchasing Departments -~ met on

April 15 and discussed the merits of the proposals
received,

The committee unanimously recommended award of a

contract to Yellow Cab Company of Charlotte at a

cost of $20.99 per client (not to exceed an annual
cost of $305,000) during the first vear and a
Price of $21.99 per client (not to exceed an
annual cost of $330,000) during the second year.

Yellow Cab Company's price of $20.99 per
client/per trip is lower than the current price
being charged by Executive Transportation of

$21.99 per trip and lower than the cost for which
SIS could operate the cost per client trip.




ITEM NO.

This recommendation was based on Yellow Cab's

guperior rating in six evaluative categories as
shown by Attachment 1.

Funding STS operating budget.

Clearances Transportation, Budget and Evaluation, and
Purchasing Departments

Statft Resource:

Julie Burch

Attachment No. 8

BUDGET ORDINANCE

12,

Recommend adoption of a budget ordinance appropriating
$500,000 to the Convention Center project account.

Convention On April 22, 1991, Council approved

Center installment purchase financing for the Convention

Project Center project. The project architect and
construction manager were instructed to restart

their work on this project. Sufficient funds were

avallable to pay for these services through
May 13, 1961.

This action will appropriate $500,000 to the
existing Convention Center account to cover the
expenses for the architect and construction
manager from now until the end of June, 1991.

Cash in hand from the bond sales isg expected in
late June or early July, 1991.

Funds will be available from the 3% hotel /motel

tax revenue as authorized for this projec¢t by the
N.C. Legislature and as enacted by Mecklenburg

County. All dollars which have been advanced for

the Convention Center will be reimbursed once the
financing is in place.

Clearances

This action has been reviewed and approved by the

Pinance Department, Budget and Evaluation, and the
Engineering Department.




- 40 ~-

GRANT AMENDMENT

Recommend the following actions related to an FAA
grant: (1) Rescind a resolution adopted on March 25, 1991
approving Federal Aviation Grant. (3-37-0012-07) and related
budget ordinance: (2) adopt a resolution approving a revised
Amendment Number 2 to Federal Aviation Administration Grant
(3-37-0012-07) and, (3) adopt an ordinance appropriating grant
monies of $125,028 to complete the project.

13.

FARA On March 25, 1991 Council adopted a resolution and

Grant budget ordinance accepting an FAA grant of
$125,028 which increased a previous grant of
$2.391,000 to provide the federal share of
additional costs incurred with land acquisition
and obstruction removal for runway 36R clear zone,
construction of Concourse A ramp, construction ot

expansion of Concourse D ramp, and connector
taxiway.

Because of an error in the FAA grant amendment
document, the action Council took on the 25th
needs to be rescinded, and a new resolution

adopted. There is no change in the funding
amounts.

Council has previously appropriated the anticipated
proceeds of the grant and 1985 Revenue Bonds to

cover the City's share of project costs. The

City's share is debt-serviced by the airlines
through landing fees under the terms of their

lease agreement.

Clearances The Federal Aviation Administration and
the airlines concur in this project.

BID LIST

Recommend adoption of the bid list as shown. The following
contract awards are all low bid and within budget estimate

unless otherwise noted. Each project or purchase was
authorized in the annual budget.

A. Carmel Road Add-A-~Lane Engineering

Recommendation: By the City Engineer that the low bid of

$90,621.83, as submitted by Ferebee Corporation, be

accepted for award on a unit price basis.




. Cast Iron or Ductile Pipe

C. Fiberglass Washwater Troughs

- 1] -

Project Description: This project provides for the
widening of Carmel Rd. at Knapdale Ln., Millpond Rd., and

Moorland Dr. to allow for turn lanes and acceleration lanes.

Estimated Cost: $110,000.00
Low Bid: 90,621.83
Difference: $ 19,378.17 (18%)

source of Funding:General Capital Improvement Program -
(CUTRATE Program - Powell Bill PFunds)

Charlotte-Mecklenburg
Utility Department

Recommendation: By Purchasing Director and Utility
Director that the low bid, U. S. Pipe & Foundry Compans

Birmingham, Alabama, in the amount of $204,945.00, be
accepted for award of contract on a unit price basis.

Project Description: Cast iron or ductile pipe is used by
the Utility Department to extend and repair the water

distribution system.

Source of Funding: Water and Sewer Operating Pund - (Water
Distribution - Inventory)

Charlotte-Mecklenburg
Utility Department

Recommendation: By Purchasing Director and Utility

Director that the low bid, Jim Myers & Sons Inc.,
Charlotte, N. C., Charlotte, N. C., in the amount of

859,904.00, be accepted for award of contract.

Project Description: Fiberglass washwater troughs are used
during the water treatment process to divert water. They

improve the method of washing filters and reduce the loss of

filter material which includes various layers of charcoal,
gand, etc.

Source of Funding: Water and Sewer Operating Fund -
(Maintenance and Repair of Franklin Water Treatment Plan)




- 12 =

D. Sanitary Sewer Construction Charlotte-Mecklenburg
1991 Spring Contract #2 - Utility Department

Street Main Extensions

Recommendation: Director, Charlotte-Mecklenburg Utility
Department recommends that the low bid by R. H. Price,

Incorporated of Charlotte, North Carclina in the amount of

$519,774.05 be accepted for award of contract on a unit

price basis.

Prnject'Descriptian: Construction of this contract would
extend sewer service to residences which have been

determined to be public health hazards and/or to residences/
buginesses which have requested connection to the City's
gsewer systemn.

Source of Funding:Water and Sewer Operating Fund - {Sewer
Tapping Privilege Fee). Water and sewer Capital Improvement

Fund - (Street Maintenance Extensions for Public Health
Protection.)

E. Automatic Door Replacement Aviation

Recommendation: The Aviation Director recommends that a
contract in the amount of $189,657.00 be awarded to the low

bidder, Jenison Associates, Inc.

Project Description: This contract provides all equipment
and labor associated with the replacement of the automatic
doors at Charlotte/Douglas International Airport. Existing
doors were installed in 1982 and need to be replaced due to

age and continuing maintenance problems.

Source of Punding: 1985 Airport Construction Fund -
(Passenger Terminal Complex)

Charlotte~-Mecklenburg
Utility Department

F. Electronic Meter Reading System

Recommendation: By Purchasing Director and Utility
Director that the Alternate Bid, Husky Computers, Inc.,
Clearwater, Florida, in the amount of $155,834.00, be
accepted for award of contract.




Project Description: The electronic meter reading system
allows the daily use of hand-held computers to record all

water meter readings taken throughout the CMUD system. This
Will replace the system which includes PC, software, battery
charging equipment, and thirty-six hand-held computers.

Bid Summary:

Hugsky Computers, Inc. Clearwater. Fl1. Alt. Bid $155,834.00

Husky Computers, Inc. Clearwater, Fl. Base Bid 165,310.00

Network Computing Charlotte, N.C. Base Bid 187,265.00
Corp.

Other Bids Received Not Meeting Specifications:

Datamatic, Inc. Richardson, Tx. $118,650.00

This vendor offered a hand-held computer with a capacity of

1,200 readings with a 90 character record length. The

specifications called for 240 character length.

Network Computing Charlotte, N.C. Alt. $#1. $165,971.00
Corp.

The personal computer offered in this proposal which

operates the system can only communicate with two hand-held

computers simultaneously, rather than four as required in
the specifications.

Network Computing Charlotte, N.C. Alt. #2. $185,258.00
Corxrp.

The hand-held computer offered in this proposgal has a

capaclity of 750 = 850 readings. The gpeclifications called
for 1,000 minimum.

Additional Information Concerning the Datamatic, Inc.
Proposal:

The hand-held computer has a capacity of only

128,000 characters of memory (the current gsystem
has a capacity of 256,000 characters of memorvy),
and can hold approximately 1,200 readings with a
record length of 90 characters each. The
specifications require a 240 character record

length which is necessary to handle our present
and future applications. Using this length yields




a capacity of only 450 accounts, which will not
meet our needs. Minimum capacity has to be 1,000
records of 240 characters each.

’ System lacks some required reporting capabllitiles,
primarily those concerning system operations.

¢ System can only load/unload two hand-held
computers simultaneously without degrading
transmission time. Specifications require four.

. Proposed system installation and training schedule
is to be completed in three days; this time period
is insufficient to provide the in-depth training
required. Additional training costs $1,000 per

day plus expenses.

. Maintenance cost for the Datamatic, Inc. System

will be approximately $5,600.00 higher per year
than the Husky's alternate bid being recommended.

Source of Funding: Water and Sewer Operating Fund - (Shop
Machinery and Equipment)

CONTRACT

Recommend approval of a contract with Hazen and Sawyer, P.C.,

to design a sanitary sewer outfall to supplement or replace the
exigting Four Mile Creek Outfall between McAlpine Creek and

Providence Road for a cost not to exceed $£372,500.

Four Mile The Four Mile Creek parallel outfall project
Creek provides for the construction of a sewer outfall

Outfall parallel to the existing Four Mile Creek outfall
from McAlpine Creek to the Providence Road area.

The need for the project is based on the increase
in development in the Matthews-Pineville corridor
and the gize of the existing line and the flat

grade.

Recommended Using the Council approved selection process,
Contract Hazen and Sawyer, P.C. is recommended to
evaluate the alternative concepts, to recommend a
specific concept and outfall alignment, and to
design the project following concept approval.
The contract is not to exceed $372,500.00.




Funding Four Mile Creek Parallel Outfall Capital Account.

Clearances The Utility Director

AGREEMENT

Recommend approval of an agreement with Black & Veatch for
$114,807 for engineering services for the Plaza-Shamrock

Neighborhood Stormwater Repair Project - Petition 1l.

Plaza-

g The Engineering Department conducted an
investigation of drainage problems in the
Plaza-Shamrock neighborhood.

Shamrock

Drainage

. Due to the size of the project and the number

of properties within the drainage basin, the
improvements were divided into two petitions

making two separate projects. {(Petition I and
1X)

On September 24, 1990, Council authorized the
storm drainage improvements in the
Plaza-Shamrock neighborhood.

Petition I will not be constructed at this
time because sufficient signatures were not
gathered. The petition was returned to the
neighborhood representative on March 13, 1991
giving her a six-month extension to obtain

the necessary signatures.

: Sufficient signatures for assessment were
gathered for Petition 1ll.

. Using the Council-approved consultant
selection process, CH2M Hill Southeast, Inc.

was originally recommended to provide
engineering services for Petition 1l.

Negotiations were unsuccessful in reaching an
agreeable fee. Therefore, negotiations were

terminated with CH2M Hill Southeast, Inc. and
opened with Black & Veatch, the number two

firm chosen by the selection committee.




17.

. Black & Veatch is recommended to provide
engineering services for Petition II at a
cost of $114,807 including design services,

gurvey, geotechnical, and bid phase for the
proiject.

Funding Storm Drainage Repair Capital Account.

Clearances The contract has been reviewed by appropriate City
Engineering Department staff and the City

Attorney's Oftice.

CONTRACT ADMENDMENT

Recommend approval of an amendment to contract with Bio Gro

Systems, Inc. to remove and land apply sludge from polishinc
pond at McAlpine Creek Plant, and adoption of a budget

ordinance to appropriate $1,044,850 for the contract amount.

Sewer Rainfall induced overflows on sewer lines leading
Line to McAlpine Creek Wastewater Treatment Plant have

Overflows been a continuing problem. One part of the
solution is to convert one existing polishing pond

into a flow equalization basin.

y An equalization basin will store excess waste
water for treatment at a later time.

¢ The existing polishing pond contains
approximately 25 million gallons of sludge

which must be removed.

y This contract amendment will provide for the

removal and disposal, by land application, of
this sludge.

. Unit costs are set at current contract prices
for removal and disposal and for contractor
equipment mobilization/demobilization.

This action will transfer $1,044,850 from

the McAlpine Creek Treatment Plant Expansion
Capital Account to Flow Equalization -~ McAlpine

Creek Plant Capital Account.

Utility Director.




Multi-
Familx

Service

for 16

Complexes

Funding

Clearances

AGREEMENT AMENDMENT

Recommend approval of Amendment No. 1 with Post, Buckles
Schuh and Jernigan, Inc. for $105,000.00 to provide engineering

- 17 =

Recommend approval of amendments to three contracts for
providing multi-family residential refuse collection services:

{A) Browning-Ferris Industries:
Carolina: and (C) Waste Management of Carolinas, Inc.

(B) Container Corporation of

On February 4, 1991, City Council elected to pay
economic loss to private solid waste collection

firms that provide services to single family

residences in the annexation areas. In addition
to the single family residences, there are 16

multi-family complexes in the annexation areas. In

accordance with current practice, it is

recommended that the Citv contract with the three
solid waste collection firms that are currently

gservicing these complexes to continue providing
service,

Browning Ferris Industries - 3

. Container Corporation of America - 12

Waste Management of Carolina, Inc. = 1

Approval of these amendments to the existing
contracts with BFI, CCC, and WMC will allow the
companies to provide solid waste collection
gervices in the annexation areas for a two year
period at the rates established in the current
contracts, as required by the State statute. At
the end of the two year period, service will
continue under the existing contracts.

FPunding is available in the Solid Waste Services
FY92 Operating Budget.

Solid Waste Services Department, City Attorney's
Office, City Manager's Office.

services for the Add-A-Lane Program Management Project.

hgreement:
Camganz:

Engineering Services for 63 Add-A-Lane

Projects
Post, Buckley, Schuh and Jernigan




1990

Date Approved: May 29,
: 2200, 000

$105,000

The original contract provided sufficient
funds for design and construction

administration on as many of the projects as
possible in ten to twelve months.

Construction on three of the original 63
projects has been completed.

The consultant is currently working on 29

projects. Sufficient funds to complete gix
of these remain in the original contract.

Amendment No. 1 will allow for the completion
of design and construction administration for
the remaining 23 projects the consultant is
working on. The amendment will also provide

tor the preparation of a planning report for
2l additional projects.

complete engineering services for the
remainder of the original 63 will be

completed in-house.

Funding CUTRATE Transportation Program Capital Account.

Clearances This agreement has been reviewed by the Attorney's
Office and the Engineering Department.

Recommend approval of Change Order #2 for $60,131.60, to the
Shamrock Drive widening contract with Crowder Construction

Camganx .

Contract:

Shamrock Drive Widening from Eastway

Drive to Sharon Amity Road
Contractor: Crowder Construction Company

Date Approved: November 13, 1990
$£2,605,940.00
3

Amount.:
Change Order:

60,131.60




21,

- 19 -

The additional work is required AQue to:

. Unforseen utility conflicts which resulted in
relocations and additional traffic control

measures.
’ Overruns of some contract quantities as a

result of an estimating error by the
consulting firm.

Sshamrock Drive Widening and Relocation of Water
Maing in Widened Streets Capital Accounts

Recormend approval of Change Order #1 for $117,755.50, to the
contract with Dickerson Carolina for construction of a 30"
water main at Carmel Road and Colony Road.

Colony Road Extension, Phase 1

Dickerson Carolina
August 27, 1990

Contract.:
Contractor:

Date REErnved:

Amount: $1.,502,312
Project: Extension of and improvements to Colony Road

from south of FPairview Road to Carmel Road.
Improvements also to Carmel Road and Sharon

View Road

CMUD plans to construct a 30" water main

along Carmel Road in FY 92-93. By constructing
the segment of the water main at Carmel Road and

Colony Road now, tearing up and reconstructing the
new roadway can be avoided.

Change

Water Main Along Sardis Road Capital Account

Funding

Clearances Engineering and Utility Departments.

CITY CODE AMENDMENT

Recommend adoption of a ordinance to amend Chapter 13 of the
City Code to conform to changes made by the North Carolina

Assembly in the Business Privilege License TaX.

The General Assembly will from time to time make
changes to the State Business Privilege License

Tax laws which require conforming changes to the

General

Assembly
Amendments




23.

Clearances

City's Business Privilege License Tax provisions.
During the 1990 session, the General Assembly
amended G.5. 105-62 to provide a $25.00 minimum
and a $42.50 maximum for business license taxes on
restaurants. Under the old law the minimum was
the same but the maximum was $.50 per seat with no
cap. The County Tax Office has estimated that

this change will result in a $£4,000 loss of
revenue for the City annually.

Council This action will amend Chapter 13 of the City Code

Action to amend section "320 Restaurant" to conform to
State law.

LL,egal and Finance.

Clearances

MUNICIPAL AGREEMENT

Recommend approval of a municipal agreement between the City
0ot Charlotte and the North Carolina Department of
Transportation (NCDOT) for construction of the Charlotte Outer
Loop from the interchange with NC 51 to the future interchange
with Johnston Road Extension/US 521 Connector.

Outer The NCDOT will soon be constructing the next
segment of the Charlotte Outer Loop from NC 51 to
the future Johnston Road Extension/US 521
Connector interchange. The agreement outlines the
regspongibilities of both the City and NCDOT for
providing adequate traffic control, construction
or relocation of streets and sidewalks, and the
adjustments or relocation of any privately or
publicly owmned utilities during construction of
the project.

Loop

Any cost which the City is obligated to pay will

be covered through a separate utility agreement
and funded through Water and Sewer Capital

Accounts for relocation of mains for street
improvements.

Plansg for the construction project have been
approved by the Charlotte Department of
Transportation (CDOT), the City Engineering

Department, and the Charlotte-Mecklenburg Utility

Department. The agreement and resolution have
also been approved as to form by the City

Attorney's Office.




LOAN AMENDMENT

Recommend approval of a £ifth amendment to the City's loan
agreement with Hoskins Mill Associates Limited Partnership
which will not change the amount of the loan but will increase

24,

the amount which is subordinate to First Union's loan trom

350=000 to 324590,000.

Council

Action

Hoskins Mill Associates Limited Partnership 1is
requesting that the City approve a fifth amendment

to the City's loan agreement with Hoskins Mill
Associates Limited Partnership to further
subordinate the City's Innovative Housing loan of
$2,355 000 to Pirst Union National Bank's new loan

commitment of $450,000. This request will not
change the City's lien position but authorizes an

increase of $100,000 in First Union National
Bank's loan as shown in the attachment.

It is intended that the new bank lcan be paid back

from future installments of equity received from
tax credit equity payments rather than from

operating cash flow. The City's loan is
adequately secured; the tax value on these

properties is $5,280,520.

First Union National Bank, as the first mortgage
lender and as escrow agent for the City's loan,
began to document the unfunded cash flow shortage
which substantiated that material suppliers and
subcontractora were not being paid. These
creditors filed liens against the project. The
City and First Union subsequently withheld any
further construction advances to the developer
£from November 1990 to the present. The City then
requested a plan from the developer to outline how
the project would be completed and how the
creditor liens would be satisfied.

Since that time, First Union National Bank has
been negotiating with the developer to determine
the amount of funds needed to £inish the project

and pay the creditors. As a result, a firm
commitment letter has been issued to the

developer, Hoskins Mill Assocliates Limited
Partnership, for $450,000 for completing the
project: and the developer has accepted the
commitment. In addition, $262,000 of undisbursed
funds remaining between the City's and First
Union's pre-existing loans will be disbursed by




25,

Borrower

Sinclair

26.

Elaine M.

Funding

Clearances

Community Development Department.

Attachment No. 9

REHABILITATION LOAN

Recommend approval of a loan agreement with Elaine M. Sinclair

for 855,000 to purchase one of the Grier Heights Economic
Foundation homes at 3513 Ellington Street.

Detailed information is attached.

Property Address
3513 Ellington S§t.

Amount
$25,432
$29,568

Term
20 Yrs.

Rate
3%

0% Deferred

Payment
L.oan

Funding Community Development Block Grant funds.

Clearances

The loan application has been reviewed by the

Community Development Department and all criteria
to qualify for financial assistance have been met

by the applicant in accordance with the

requirements outlined in the Community Development
Standard Rehabilitation Loan and Grant Program.

Attachment No. 10

ENCROACHMENT AGREEMENT

Recommend adoption of a resolution authorizing an encroachment
agreement with Norfolk Southern Railway Company for

construction of Arrowood Road grade crossing.

kncroach- The City is widening the intersection of Arrowood
ment Road and South Boulevard. BAs part of the roadway




- 23 =

Agreement construction, the grade crossing will also be
widened.

City Council is asked to adopt a resclution which
will finalize the approval of the City's request

to encroach on Norfolk Southern Rallway Company's
right-of-way. The estimated cost associated with

the grade crossing is $103,500.

Funding Intersection Improvements Capital Account.

Department of Transportation, Insurance and Risk
Management Agency, and Engineering/Real Estate

concur with thils request.

Clearances

STORM DRAINAGE

27 . Recommend adoption of a resolution to repair the storm

drainage system at 2145 Highland Street and assess a portion of
the cost to the involved property owners in accordance with the

Storm Drainage REEEir Policy.

Location of Drainage Problem: 214> Highland Street.

Ranking: High Priority

Improvements Made: Replacing approximately 165 feet of
15-inch pipe with 36=-inch pipe and excavating a new open
channel approximately 200 feet long with varying depth and

crogss—-gections.

Total Cost of Repalrs: $45,400.00

City's Cost: City pays for all improvements in the street
right-of-way ($4,400.00) and four-fifths on private property
($32,800.00), for a total of $37,200.00.

involved Property Owners' Cost: One-fifth of improvements
on private property, $8,200.00

Hearing Requirements: No public hearing is required since
all involved property ownerg signed the petition.

Funding: Storm Drainage Repair Capital Account.




29 .

ITEM NO.

STREET ABANDONMENT

Recommend adoption of a resolution to withdraw from dedication
an unnamed street off Oglukian Road.

Street According to North Carolina General Statute
Abandonment 136-96, a right-of-way not utilized as a

roadway within 15 years of 1ts dedication can be
abandoned through the recording of a Declaration

of Withdrawal.

An unnamed street off Oglukian Road meetsg the
requirements of this Statute.

The petitioner, Raymond L. Oglukian and wife Mary
W. Oglukian obtained confirmation from the City
Engineering Department that this street is not

part of a proposed street plan. The petitioner
also provided information that there are not any

utilities located within these rights~of-way.

The City Engineering Department verifies that this
street is not to be utilized in a street plan.

Clearances

A map 1is attached.

Attachment No. 11

SET PUBLIC HEARINGS

A. Recommend adoption of a resolution of intent to abandon a
portion of Hutchison-McDonald Road and set a date for a

public hearing for June 10, 1991.

B. Recommend setting a public hearing for Jun 10, 1991 to
obtain the view of citizens on a proposed ordinance to amend

the Charlotte Housing Code.

SETTLEMENT

Recommend adoption of a motion entering into the minutes
the general terms of the settlement reached in the Que

lawsuit as reg L

red by the North Carolina Open Heetinfs'Law.



- 25 -

Settlement The North Caroclina Open Meetings Law provides that
if a public body has considered a settlement in

executive session, the terms of that settlement
must be reported to the public body and entered
into its minutes within a reasonable time after

the settlement is concluded. The purpose of this
request is to comply with these requirements of

the State Open Meetings Law.

Recommend that the City Council adopt the
following motion:

Move that the City Council accept a report from
the City Attorney with regard to the settlement

reached in the Query lawsuit and that general
terms of that settlement be entered into the
minutes of the meeting. An executive session was

held on March 18, 1991 at which time the City

Council approved settlement of the Clity v. Query

cagse, a condemnation action involving p<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>